IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff, No.
V. COMPLEX CASE SCHEDULING ORDER
Defendant.

The Court hereby enters a pretrial case management order and sets the following
dates and deadlines in this case. The Court finds there is good cause under Fed. R. Crim. P.

16(d) to modify dates for disclosure of discovery as set out below.
Event Deadline

Discovery conference

No later than 14 days after
arraignment.
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.1(a)

Discovery cutoff except for expert, Jencks
Act, and Giglio disclosures

Disclosure of affirmative defenses

Preliminary disclosure of witnesses whom
the government intends to call in its case-in-
chief, subject to a protective order

Preliminary disclosure of exhibits which the
government intends to offer in its case-in-
chief

Government’s FRE 404(b) notices

Fed. R. Evid.
404 (b)(3)

COMPLEX CASE SCHEDULING ORDER - 1



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Expert disclosures for government’s case in
chief

Expert disclosures for defense case in chief

Pretrial motions filing deadline

Preliminary disclosure of witnesses whom
the defense intends to call in its case-in-
chief

Preliminary disclosure of exhibits which the
defense intends to offer in its case in chief

Preliminary disclosure of summaries and
charts which the government intends to
offer in its case in chief under Fed. R. Evid.
1006

Rebuttal expert disclosures

Disclosure of witness list for the
government’s case in chief

Disclosure of witness list for the defense
case-in-chief

Responses to pretrial motions

COMPLEX CASE SCHEDULING ORDER - 2

No later than 30 days before trial.
CrR 16(d)(2)(1)

No later than 14 days before trial.
CrR 16(d)(2)(i1)

CrR 12(c)(1)

No later than 10 days before trial.
CrR 16(d)(2)(iii)

No later than 14 days before trial.
CrR 23.1(a)(4)

No later than 10 days before trial.
CrR 23.1(a)(4)

CR 12(0)2)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Preliminary disclosure of summaries and
charts which the defense intends to offer in
its case in chief under Fed. R. Evid. 1006

Replies in support of pretrial motions

Agreed proposed jury instructions, jury
questionnaire, and verdict form

Supplemental, non-agreed proposed jury
instructions, jury questionnaire, and verdict
form

Disclosure of Fed. R. Evid. 1006 summaries
and charts

Fed. R. Evid. 902(11)—(14) disclosures

Motions in limine deadline

Responses to motions in limine

Objections to Fed. R. Evid. 902(11)—(14)
disclosures

Trial exhibits lists

Government’s trial brief filing date

COMPLEX CASE SCHEDULING ORDER - 3

CrR 12(b)(3)

No later than 14 days before trial.
CrR 30(a)

No later than 10 days before trial.
CrR 30(a)

No later than 10 days before trial.
CrR 23.1(a)(6)

No later than 5 days before trial.
CrR 23.1(a)(6)

No later than 14 days before trial.
CrR 23.1(a)(3)

No later than 14 days before trial.
CrR 23.1(a)(5)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Defense trial brief filing date

Government’s Jencks Act and Giglio

disclosures

Replies in support of motions in limine, if
any

Pretrial conference and motions hearing

Trial
It is SO ORDERED.

DATED

COMPLEX CASE SCHEDULING ORDER - 4

No later than 10 days before trial.
CrR 23.1(a)(5)

CrR 17.1(a)

United States District Court Judge




