IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	
Plaintiff,	No.
v.	COMPLEX CASE SCHEDULING ORDER
,	
Defendant.	
The Court hereby enters a pretrial case	management order and sets the following
dates and deadlines in this case. The Court find	ds there is good cause under Fed. R. Crim. P.
16(d) to modify dates for disclosure of discove Event	ery as set out below. Deadline
Discovery conference	No later than 14 days after arraignment. Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.1(a)
Discovery cutoff except for expert, Jes Act, and <i>Giglio</i> disclosures	ncks
Disclosure of affirmative defenses	
Preliminary disclosure of witnesses w the government intends to call in its ca chief, subject to a protective order	hom ase-in-
Preliminary disclosure of exhibits whi government intends to offer in its case chief	
Government's FRE 404(b) notices	Fed. R. Evid. 404 (b)(3)

1		
2	Expert disclosures for government's case in chief	No later than 30 days before trial.
3	Cilici	CrR 16(d)(2)(i)
4	Expert disclosures for defense case in chief	
5	Expert discressives for defense case in emer	No later than 14 days before trial. CrR 16(d)(2)(ii)
6		-()()()
7	Pretrial motions filing deadline	CrR 12(c)(1)
8		
9	Preliminary disclosure of witnesses whom	
10	the defense intends to call in its case-in- chief	
11		
12	Preliminary disclosure of exhibits which the defense intends to offer in its case in chief	
13		
14	Preliminary disclosure of summaries and charts which the government intends to	
15	offer in its case in chief under Fed. R. Evid. 1006	
16		
17	Rebuttal expert disclosures	No later than 10 days before trial.
18		CrR 16(d)(2)(iii)
19	Disclosure of witness list for the	
20	government's case in chief	No later than 14 days before trial. CrR 23.1(a)(4)
21		
22	Disclosure of witness list for the defense case-in-chief	No later than 10 days before trial.
23		CrR 23.1(a)(4)
24	Responses to pretrial motions	
25		CrR 12(b)(2)
26		
27		
	1	

28

COMPLEX CASE SCHEDULING ORDER - 2

1		
2 3	Preliminary disclosure of summaries and charts which the defense intends to offer in its case in chief under Fed. R. Evid. 1006	
	its case in emer under red. R. Evid. 1000	
5	Replies in support of pretrial motions	CrR 12(b)(3)
6		
7	Agreed proposed jury instructions, jury questionnaire, and verdict form	No later than 14 days before trial. CrR 30(a)
8		
9 10	Supplemental, non-agreed proposed jury instructions, jury questionnaire, and verdict form	No later than 10 days before trial. CrR 30(a)
11		
12	Disclosure of Fed. R. Evid. 1006 summaries and charts	
13	Fed. R. Evid. 902(11)–(14) disclosures	
14	1 ed. R. Evid. 902(11)–(14) disclosures	
15	Motions in limine deadline	V 1 (10 1 1 C ('1
16		No later than 10 days before trial. CrR 23.1(a)(6)
17		
18	Responses to motions in limine	No later than 5 days before trial. CrR 23.1(a)(6)
19		
20	Objections to Fed. R. Evid. 902(11)–(14) disclosures	
21		
22	Trial exhibits lists	No later than 14 days before trial.
23		CrR 23.1(a)(3)
24	Government's trial brief filing date	
25	Government's trial orier minig date	No later than 14 days before trial.
26		CrR 23.1(a)(5)
27		

28

1		
2	Defense trial brief filing date	No later than 10 days before trial.
3		CrR 23.1(a)(5)
4	Government's Jencks Act and Giglio	
5	disclosures	
6	Replies in support of motions in limine, if	
7		
8	Pretrial conference and motions hearing	
9		CrR 17.1(a)
10	Trial	
11	It is SO ORDERED.	
12	DATED	
13		
14		
15		United States District Court Judge
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
2021		
21		
21 22		
21 22 23		
21 22 23 24		
21 22 23 24 25		